SEPTEMBER MEETING

The first meeting of the fall season will be our customary covered
dish supper at 6 PM Sunday, September {3, at Keowee-Toxaway
State Park Meeting House. Everyone please mark your calendar
for the date of September 13. This will be our first meeting since
our summer. rest. As customary, we will have a covered dish
dinner meeting for which you should bring a covered dish and
also your own eating utensils. The chapter will furnish ice, paper
plates, cups and napkins.

This event is a good time to share your finds during the summer as
well as visit with our spouses and other guests.

]
t] Hwy.l] ~_ There will be a brief business meeting following the meal.
1
Keowcee = To g
L )'7/'(/1?/75\1F \

- N . Yl |
/o L iCme < -

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER
Volume 6 No.6  SEPTEMBER 1992

BOOKS FOR SALE: The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III Pickens District Census Records 1830 - 1840

Oconee Couaty Cemetary Survey Vol II @ 10:00 per copy (includes poastage)
Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. |
@ $22.00 per copy (includes postage) Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District SCGS

c/o Mrs. Doris Foster, 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd.
Seneca, S. C. 29678



WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS

Clifford L. Merck Braxton M. Boggs Janice Palmer

2053 Mt. Vernon 710 W Pine Ave. 6302 Fairview Dr/
Modesto, Ca. 95350 Enid, Ok. 73701 Pensacola, Fla 32505-2057
Georgia B. Griffin

Route 2 Box 49
Ochlocknee, Ga. 31773

QUERIES

“] descend from John Verner, Jr., Rev. War soldier, who settled in (now) Pickens Co. in late 1700. I am currently working
on a Varner Book and need further proof. He/She may phone me collect on Sat. or Sun at (904) 432-5291. Janice Palmer.
6302 Fairview Dr. Pensacola, Fla 32505-2057".

"Would like to contact any person knowing from family history relatives buried at Old Prater-Hendricks Cemetery on old
Henry Hendricks place near Keasler's Crossing and now the land of the Champion Sparkplug Co. Would like to contact any
%emon knowing from family history relatives buried at Old Lebanon Cemetery located new Old DixonBridge near Joe
~ Douthit's place which is now Simpson Experimental Station of Clemson Univ. Would like to contact persons knowing from
family history relatives buried at Old Hollingsworth Place burial site located in Pickens Co. Would like to contact any
person knowing from family history refatives buried a1 Old Pickens Prebysterian Church locacted near Duke Power Co.
Keowee-Toxqway Project. | am interested in the names of persons in unmarked gravesites. Herbert D. Hendricks, 7 W.
River Rd., Poquoson, Va. 23662.

CENSUS UPDATE

THE 1920 South Carolina and North Carolina censuses are now in the South Carolina Room, Greenville Couaty Library,
Greenville, S. C.

THINGS TO REMEMBER WHEN USING THE CENSUS RECORDS

The Census records are of great value to anyone searching for a missing ancestor, but there are certain things that you should
keep in mind when you use these records.

Don' believe census indexes 1o be either correct or complete.

Don't assume the spelling of the name is as you know it is now.

Don't assume the relationship to the head of household is as it is used now.

Don't forget to copy ALL the information at the top of the page, as well as the data to the right.

. Don't forget all entries for your name in the county, better 100k at the neighbors too. (Four Smiths in arow with a Jones
could mean a married daughter and family).

. Don't think records before 1850 can' help; only name of household - at least youll know how many to look for - for a
whole famity.

. Don't forget 1880+ records when you are stuck in the 1880's.

. Don't forget the 1890 Veteran's Census if your ancestor was in the military.

. Don't forget about STATE Census records.  Credit - Columbia, Sumter SCGS & Greater Omaha Gen. Society

N WD

(=)

O Co 3



1830 UNITED STATES CENSUS
PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT
FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS
ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19TH OF JULY, 1850
FN. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

House Family Names Age Sex Color Occupation
769 769 Lewis Reese. Sr. 70 M w Far iming
Charity 50 F w
Enoch 5 M w Laborer
Charity 23 F w
Ransom 21 M W Laborer
Rebecca 13 F w
Giles 18 M W Laborer
Elendor 7 F w
770 770 Lewis Reese, Jr. 33 M W Farming
Sarah " 28 F w
Bailey 8 M w
Clary 6 F w
Huldah 4 F w
Harleston " 2 M w
Lewis 812 M w
7 m Jacob Stewart 19 M w Farming
Cartharine 20 F w
Sarah E. 8/12 F w
mm Lucinda Taylor 42 F w
George ' 2 M \i Farming
Augustus 20 M w Laborer
Josephine 15 F W
Eveline " 12 F w
Emeline " 10 F w
Lawrence ()} " 8 F w
" 6 M w
Catharine 4 F w
7373 Mary Bowlin 45 F w
Vinpey " 9 E w
Joseph 7 M w
Mathew 5 M w
David Blackwell 2t M w Laborer
Sarah " 16 F \
Asberry 14 F w

800



775

776

777

778

779

780

781

774

775

776

77

778

779

780

781

Geo. W. Killburn
Martha ‘
[sabell

Wallace

Thomas

Anderson Manning

Thos. E. Willard
Sarah A, !
PaschalC. "
Rosalene H. "
French P. !
Caldwell

Erostus "
Redford P. Whitten

Lewis Green
Margaret *
Elizabeth
George
James

Joseph G. Boggs
Saral g

James H.
Benjamin

Elizabeth Willinson
Saral .
Tandy

Wm. Mavtield. Jr.
Susan

Josiah

Elias "
John '
Sarah !

Wm. B. Brock
Mary "
James M.
Jane
Washington
Mary §
John !
Wm. !
Mickonn
Elias

Franklin
Allen Mauldin

Obedience
Eliabeth

EEXEmma

ZZmZ ZEEZEmmZ ZZZXEZEmEZmME

mmZ ZZmEZZmZmEmE mMIZZLZmE ZEmm

s€s5g ==z sS=Hss =Effsfs HSSss=EEEE ==S5d54

sy SESdSs2EEEE

Blacksmith

Laborer

Laborer

Laborer
Laborer

Laborer

Farming
[

Laborer

600

1400

400



782

783

784
785
786
787

788

789

790

782

783

784
785
786
787

788

789

790

Nancy Norwood
AdalineDramond
Sebron
Nancy

Gorem G. Smith
Cynthia "
Martha

Mary

Peter

Nancy

Sarah

Benjamin
Boslam

Robert Wilkinson
Jane Crane
Lydia Holly

Luand Holly
Nancy
Celacia

Jane Parker

Benjamin Mauldin
Neoma

Wm.

Rucker

Allen

Perry

Dicy Chapman
John Mauldin

L. F. Pilgrim

Rober Couch
Nancy
Mary
Elizabeth
Thos. "
Dorcas "
Henry

Martha

Nancy

Elender
Lucinda "

mmmmEZmZmmmEZ mmmmE ZmEZEZEZEmE mmmm o m o om & EZ2EmmEZmmaE mZ&mm

ZZsH

wvowd ¥ ¥ ¥ SXSSSZIEF

sSfsdsdssssgy 554y =E=H=sf=EsEd

Laborer

Bricklayer

Laborer

740

600

400

2000



791

792

793

794

795

796

797

91

792

793

794

795

796

797

Wm. A. Lesley
Saral g

Joel Hughes
Delida "
Septumus *
Joel

John

Moulton Mauidin
Rodah "
Jane

Moulton

Jane Duke

Bredwell Day
Elizabeth "
Lucetia

John "
Francis M. "
Elizabeth "
Nathaniel
Allan

Elias

Martha

John Cancellor
Amy !

Wm. H. Arial
Adaleade
Wm. J.

John M.
Samuel A
AndrewD
Lemuei L
JamesL "
John Gilstrap, Jr.
Martha "
Benj. "
Adaline "
Delia Ann "
Wm. Burts

30

(ar
[ 35 2 N« Jv -JVe T 3

ZmmmmZ ZZZZZZmE mZ mEZR2E2mMmEZZ20mXA Z2ZmmZ ZTZXZmZ mZommEImi

fussss ssssssss £ Tsssssssss Hfsss Hd4=5=5x FIsd54=4

Blacksmith

Bricklayer

Wheelwright

Laborer
Laborer

Laborer

Laborer

1000

360

300

1000



798

799

800

801

802

803

798

799

800

801

802

John Duncan
Mary

Cynthia .
John V.
Miles L
vy "
Alexander "
Sarah

Moses Hendricks
Melinda

George A.
Ann

Susan

Lewis

Carline

Moses
Zachary T
Susan Howard

Polly A. Satterfield
Hulda A. "

Mary Barnet
James T.
Ebenezar

David Duncan
Nancy "
Mason
Madison
Ben;.
Josiah
Jane
Dorcus
Ann
Caroline

it

"

Nancy Trotter
Jane !
Elizabeth "
LethaA "
Louisa

John B
Linsey

45
35
2
17
13
11

312

43
4

16

13
11

24
49

ZZmmmmm mmmmZZZEEnE ZEZ2m mm mEBEZmZmmE&mE mEIZEXZEmmX

fEffgssy sSxssssgsEssyg IS5 s SESsfEfEEEE EHEZEETE

1500

50

700



The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap., SCGS meets the third Wedaesday as follows, JAN. FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT,,
and NOV., a 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and
Erogmms to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session on the third Wednesday, 7.30 PM., a the

aith Clayton Family Research Room, Central Wesleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered
dish dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally
this meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY, AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL PLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries, articles and one-page
pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to July Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC 29678

TO JOIN THIS CHAPTER: 1992 Dues are: Individual $12.00 Famity $16.00 Associate $8.00.
Mail to: William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson, SC 2963L. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical

Society.

1992 OFFICERS : Dell W. Millar, Pres., Ceytru B. Garner, VP, Wm. C. Whitten, Trea. Levinia Moore, Sec. Judy
Millar, Editor, Don & Ester Moore - State Rep.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER
SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

1255 DYAR ROAD

SENECA, SC 29678



