

#### SEPTEMBER MEETING

The first meeting of the fall season will be our customary covered dish supper at 6 PM Sunday, September 13, at Keowee-Toxaway State Park Meeting House. Everyone please mark your calendar for the date of September 13. This will be our first meeting since our summer, rest. As customary, we will have a covered dish dinner meeting for which you should bring a covered dish and also your own eating utensils. The chapter will furnish ice, paper plates, cups and napkins.

This event is a good time to share your finds during the summer as well as visit with our spouses and other guests.

There will be a brief business meeting following the meal.

# PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER

Volume 6 No. 6

SEPTEMBER 1992

BOOKS FOR SALE: The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol II Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. I @ \$22.00 per copy (includes postage) Pickens District Census Records 1830 - 1840 @ 10:00 per copy (includes poastage)

Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District SCGS c/o Mrs. Doris Foster, 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd. Seneca, S. C. 29678

### WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS

Clifford L. Merck 2053 Mt. Vernon Modesto, Ca. 95350 Braxton M. Boggs 710 W. Pine Ave. Enid, Ok. 73701 Janice Palmer 6302 Fairview Dr/ Pensacola, Fla 32505-2057

Georgia B. Griffin Route 2 Box 49 Ochlocknee, Ga. 31773

## **QUERIES**

"I descend from John Verner, Jr., Rev. War soldier, who settled in (now) Pickens Co. in late 1700. I am currently working on a Varner Book and need further proof. He/She may phone me collect on Sat. or Sun at (904) 432-5291. Janice Palmer. 6302 Fairview Dr. Pensacola, Fla 32505-2057".

"Would like to contact any person knowing from family history relatives buried at Old Prater-Hendricks Cemetery on old Henry Hendricks place near Keasler's Crossing and now the land of the Champion Sparkplug Co. Would like to contact any person knowing from family history relatives buried at Old Lebanon Cemetery located new Old DixonBridge near Joe Douthit's place which is now Simpson Experimental Station of Clemson Univ. Would like to contact persons knowing from family history relatives buried at Old Hollingsworth Place burial site located in Pickens Co. Would like to contact any person knowing from family history relatives buried at Old Pickens Prebysterian Church locacted near Duke Power Co. Keowee-Toxqway Project. I am interested in the names of persons in unmarked gravesites. Herbert D. Hendricks, 7 W. River Rd., Poquoson, Va. 23662.

#### CENSUS UPDATE

THE 1920 South Carolina and North Carolina censuses are now in the South Carolina Room, Greenville County Library, Greenville, S. C.

# THINGS TO REMEMBER WHEN USING THE CENSUS RECORDS

The Census records are of great value to anyone searching for a missing ancestor, but there are certain things that you should keep in mind when you use these records.

- 1. Don't believe census indexes to be either correct or complete.
- 2. Don't assume the spelling of the name is as you know it is now.
- 3. Don't assume the relationship to the head of household is as it is used now.
- 4. Don't forget to copy ALL the information at the top of the page, as well as the data to the right.
- 5. Don't forget all entries for your name in the county, better look at the neighbors too. (Four Smiths in a row with a Jones could mean a married daughter and family).
- 6. Don't think records before 1850 can't help; only name of household at least you'll know how many to look for for a whole family.
- 7. Don't forget 1880+ records when you are stuck in the 1880's.
- 8. Don't forget the 1890 Veteran's Census if your ancestor was in the military.
- 9. Don't forget about STATE Census records. Credit Columbia, Sumter SCGS & Greater Omaha Gen. Society

# 1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19TH OF JULY, 1850 F.N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

House Family	Names	Age	Sex	Color	Occupation	Estate	Birth
769 769	Lewis Reese, Sr. Charity	70 50	M F	W W	Far iming		SC SC
	Enoch "Charity "	25 23	M F	W W	Laborer		SC SC
	Ransom	21	M	W	Laborer		SC
	Rebecca " Giles "	13 18	F M	W W	Laborer		SC SC
	Elendor "	7	F	w			SC
770 770	Lewis Reese, Jr.	33	M	W	Farming		SC
	Sarah "	28	F	W			SC SC
	Bailey " Clary "	8 6	M F	W W			SC SC
	Huldah "	4	F	W			SC
	Harleston "	2	M	w			SC
	Lewis "	8/12	M	w			SC
771 771	Jacob Stewart	19	M	W	Farming		SC
	Catharine "	20	F	W			SC
	Sarah E. "	8/12	F	W			SC
772 772	Lucinda Taylor	42	F	W		800	SC
	George "	22	M	W	Farming		SC
	Augustus "	20	M	W	Laborer		SC
	Josephine	15	F	W			SC
	Evenne	12	F	W			SC
	Emeline "	10	F	W			SC
	Lawrence (?) "	8 6	F M	W W			SC
	Elam Catharine	4	F	W			SC
			_				
773 <b>77</b> 3	Mary Bowlin	45	F	W			SC
	Vinney "	9	F	W			SC SC
	lozebu	7 5	M	W W			SC SC
	Mathew David Blackwell	21	M M	W	Laborer		SC
	Sarah "	16	F	w	Lavorer		SC
	Asberry "	14	F	w			SC
	·modify			**			

774	774	Geo. W. Killburn Martha Isabell Wallace Thomas Anderson Manning	33 25 6 5 2 18	F F M M M	W W W W W	Blacksmith	600	SC SC SC SC SC SC
775	775	Thos. E. Willard Sarah A.  Paschal C.  Rosalene H. " French P.  Caldwell  Erostus  Redford P. Whitten	37 31 8 6 4 2 6/12 19	M F M F M M M	W W W W W W	Farming  Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
776	776	Lewis Green Margaret " Elizabeth " George " James	45 21 13 6 7/12	M F F M	W W W W	Farming		Unkn SC Ala Ala SC
777	777	Joseph G. Boggs Sarah James H. Benjamin	69 58 19 15	M F M M	W W W	Farming Laborer Laborer	1400	SC NC SC SC
778	778	Elizabeth Willinson Sarah Tandy	55 17 15	F F M	W W W	Laborer		SC SC SC
779	779	Wm. Mayfield, Jr. Susan " Josiah " Elias " John " Sarah "	26 28 6 4 3 5/12	M F M M M	W W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC SC SC
780	780	Wm. B. Brock Mary James M. Jane Washington " Mary John Wm. Mickonn Elias Franklin	43 42 20 18 12 11 8 7 6 4 2	M F M F M F M M	W W W W W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
781	781	Allen Mauldin Obedience " Eliabeth "	58 55 18	M F F	W W W	Farming	400	SC NC SC

782	782	Nancy Norwood AdalineDramond Sebron Nancy	63 27 4 2	F F M F	W W M M			SC SC SC SC
783	783	Gorem G. Smith Cynthia Martha Mary Peter Nancy Sarah Benjamin Boslam	46 47 20 19 16 13 11 8	M F F M F M M	W W W W W W	Farming  Laborer	740	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
784	784	Robert Wilkinson	29	M	W	Bricklayer		SC
785	785	Jane Crane	48	F	W			SC
786	786	Lydia Holly	51	F	M		600	SC
787	787	Lucind Holly Nancy Celacia Jane Parker	27 2 1 27	F F F	M B B			NC SC SC SC
788	788	Benjamin Mauldin Neoma " Wm. " Rucker " Allen " Perry " Dicy Chapman John Mauldin	38 35 9 7 4 1 62 20	M F M M M F	W W W W W W	Farming  Laborer	400	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
789	789	L. F. Pilgrim Mary A. " Nancy J. " Mary E. " Eliza Harris	31 25 7 2 14	M F F F	W W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC SC
790	790	Rober Couch Nancy " Mary " Elizabeth " Thos. " Dorcas " Henry " Martha " Nancy " Elender " Lucinda "	45 36 15 12 14 11 10 10 7 3 4/12	M F F M F M F F F F F	W W W W W W W	Farming	2000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

791	791	Wm. A. Lesley Sarah Wm. C. Sarah M. Mary M. Ann F. Benson W. Sarah Lesley	30 34 9 8 6 4 2 50	M F M F F M F	W W W W W W	Farming		SC Tenn SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
792	792	Joel Hughes Delida " Septimus " Joel John	37 23 10 2 1/12	M F M M	W W W W	Blacksmith		SC SC SC SC SC
793	793	Moulton Mauldin Rodah " Jane " Moulton Jane Duke	37 26 7 5 24	M F F M M	W W W W	Bricklayer	1000	SC SC SC SC SC
794	79 <del>4</del>	Bredwell Day Elizabeth Lucetia John Francis M. Elizabeth Nathaniel Allan Elias Martha	43 36 20 18 15 12 10 7 5	M F M M F M M	W W W W W W W	Wheelwright Laborer Laborer	360	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
795	795	John Cancellor Amy	70 57	M F	W W	Farming	300	SC SC
796	796	Wm. H. Arial Adaleade " Wm. J. " John M. " Samuel A " Andrew D " Lemuel L " James L "	37 37 12 10 8 6 4 2	M F M M M M	W W W W W W	Farming	1000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
797	797	John Gilstrap, Jr. Martha " Benj. " Adaline " Delia Ann " Wm. Burts	47 49 21 19 14 18	M F F F M	W W W W W	Farming Laborer Laborer	2000	SC SC SC SC SC SC

798	798	John Duncan Mary "Cynthia "John V. "Miles L"Ivy "Alexander "Sarah	45 35 21 17 13 11 6 3/12	M F M M M M	W W W W W W	Farming  Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
799	799	Moses Hendricks Melinda George A. Ann Susan Lewis Carline Moses Zachary T Susan Howard	43 42 17 16 13 11 8 5 2	M F M F M F M	W W W W W W W	Farming	1500	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
800	800	Polly A. Satterfield Hulda A.	49 26	F F	W W			SC SC
801	801	Mary Barnet James T. " Ebenezar " Rial "	38 8 4 1	F M M M	W W W		50	SC SC SC SC
802	802	David Duncan Nancy Mason Madison Benj. Josiah Jane Dorcus Ann Caroline	41 37 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2	M M M M F F	W W W W W W W	Farming	700	SC NC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
803		Nancy Trotter Jane " Elizabeth " Letha A " Louisa " John B " Linsey	77 41 39 32 16 12 5	F F F M M	W W W W W			Md NC NC NC SC SC SC

.

The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap., SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT., and NOV., at 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session on the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM., at the Faith Clayton Family Research Room, Central Wesleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY, AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL PLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries, articles and one-page pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to July Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC 29678

TO JOIN THIS CHAPTER: 1992 Dues are: Individual \$12.00 Family \$16.00 Associate \$8.00.

Mail to: William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical Society.

1992 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar, Pres., Ceytru B. Garner, VP, Wm. C. Whitten, Trea. Levinia Moore, Sec. Judy Millar, Editor, Don & Ester Moore - State Rep.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 1255 DYAR ROAD SENECA, SC 29678